all three major agencies (S&P, Fitch and Moody’s) are exempt from the policy.

The ratings distribution of the general account investments is presented in note 4.2.4 ‘Credit rating’.

Aegon Levensverzekering is exposed to non-government spreads narrowing, government spread widening and
mortgage spreads widening. Exposure to government spread sensitivities is contributed by exposure to spreads
widening due to the reduction in value of it’s fixed income assets. Aegon Levensverzekering is exposed to
mortgage spreads widening, which has an adverse impact on the asset valuation.

4 A-rated: EUR 675 million; AA-rated EUR 900 million; AAA-rated: EUR 900 million

Annual report 2021
Aegon Levensverzekering N.V.

Page 72 of 135

Furthermore, as a result of the current negative LAT headroom position, future results will become more volatile
due to changes in credit spreads as these are not hedged. Please find below the estimated sensitivities on
shareholders’ equity and on net income of Aegon Levensverzekering for up and down shocks for credit spreads,
mortgage spreads for the bond and mortgage portfolio and liquidity premium shocks for general account
insurance liabilities:

   2021  2020
Parallel movement of
yield curve

   Estimated approximate effect  Estimated approximate effect

   Net income Equity  Net income Equity
Bond credit spread - Shift
up 50 bps

   -123 -911  -92 -972

Bond credit spread - Shift
down 50 bps

   114 973  83 1.047

Mortgage spreads - Shift
up 50 bps

   -428 -428  -444 -444

Mortgage spreads - Shift
down 50 bps

   449 449  471 471

Liquidity premium - Shift
up 5 bps

   141 141  158 158

Liquidity premium - Shift
down 5 bps

   -143 -143  -160 -160

4.2.4. Credit rating
The ratings distribution of general account portfolio of Aegon Levensverzekering, including reinsurance assets,
is presented in the next table.

2021   Amortized Fair Reinsurance Total
   cost value assets 2021
AAA   2.269 10.365 - 12.635
AA   216 4.760 - 4.976
A   128 8.962 - 9.090
BBB   1.050 3.656 - 4.706
BB   44 91 - 134
Assets not rated   15.869 2.669 1 18.539
Total on balance credit
exposure at December 31

   19.576 30.504 1 50.081

Of which past due and/or impaired
assets

   70 17 - 87

2020   Amortized Fair Reinsurance Total
   cost value assets 2020
AAA   1.623 12.677 - 14.300
AA   74 5.244 1 5.318
A   46 11.458 - 11.505
BBB   1.098 3.075 - 4.172
BB   46 189 - 235
B   - 75 - 75
CCC or lower   - 14 - 14
Assets not rated   15.547 5.839 5 21.391
Total on balance credit
exposure at December 31

   18.435 38.570 6 57.011

Of which past due and/or impaired
assets

   94 14 - 108

Annual report 2021
Aegon Levensverzekering N.V.

Page 73 of 135

‘Assets not rated’ relate to equities and derivatives (with positive value) at fair value and other financial assets
at amortized cost (mainly mortgage loans).

4.2.5. Credit risk concentration
The tables below presents credit risk concentration information for general account financial assets.

Credit risk concentration - debt securities and
money market investments

   2021  2020

ABSs- Collateralized Debt Obligations (CDOs)   1.395  1.409
ABSs- Other   -  2
Residential mortgage backed securities (RMBSs)   29  51
Commercial mortgage backed securities (CMBSs)   3  12